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Introduction

Price indices are one of the important economic indicators that have many economic
followers. Therefore, GaStat prepared indicators through which we can observe the
movement of commodity and service prices during all sale phases in Saudi market. One
of these indicators is the wholesale price index indicator which measures commodity
prices during the pre-retail phase.
GaStat has started observing the movements of prices since more than thirty years.
The first bulletin were issued on the first quarter of 1985 with an items basket that
include 57 items. In 1988, the items had been increased to be 160 items.
To develop its programs in many field so that they cope with all international
recommendations and developments, GaStat developed and updated the components
of wholesale price index program. The development can be represented in:

o (Changing the base year to be 2014

« C(lassifying the items according to CPC2

« Increasing the components of items basket to 343 items

» Increasing the number of sale points, from which prices are collected, to be

seven sale points in each item for each city.
« Making qualitative changes in data collection method, some technical
processors software, and program outputs.

GaStat would like to thank all institutions who cooperated in providing required

data. It also thanks all beneficiaries for showing an interest and trust in the

authority’s data and information.

General Authority for Statistics
Price Statistics Department
P.0.box 3735 Riyadh 11481
http//www.stats.gov.sa
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Wholesale index price methodology

1- Description:

A program that observes the movements of commodity and services prices during
the first selling phase ( wholesale) in Saudi markets by measuring the

wholesale prices index.

2- Definition:

The wholesale prices index is defined as a statistical tool that measures the average
changes in local and imported commodities in initial markets (wholesale markets)
within two different periods of time.

3- Terms related to the wholesale price index:
Price index:

A relative index that measures the changes in the prices of a group of commodities
and services. The index can be calculated by the percentage of commodity and
services prices during the comparison period to their prices during the base period.

Commodity basket:
A group of commodities that are selected according to their significance in the
importing balance and the estimate of local product value.

Sale points:
Establishments or units from which data of commodity and services wholesale prices
are collected

Shadow sample:
A group of reserve sale points to which we refer in order to change one of the basic
sale points because of inability to get prices.

Comparison period price:
The price of any commodity in the current period of time.

Base period price:
The price of any commodity in a previous period of time compared to the current
price.

Base year:
The year in which the comparison period prices are attributed.

The Wholesale Price Index clnald olelldigall ™
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4- Coverage and containment
The wholesale price index is for everyone. It is prepared to cover all regions of Saudi

Arabia. The prices of commodities and services are collected from three cities;
Riyadh, Jeddah, and Dammam.

5- Used classification:
(CPC2) is the used classification for commodities. It is the most recent classification
internationally. Moreover, it is used in all kinds of detailed statistics.

6- General frame:

The group of commodities that are included in wholesale price system. These
commodities are classified according to CPC2. The general frame is composed of all
commercial transactions in Saudi initial markets of locally produced or imported
commodities excluding some transactions such as commodities produced with
specific features according to clients needs, antiques, and military weapons.

7- Commodity sample

Based on foreign trade lists from the exports and imports items, and agricultural
products lists from ministry of agriculture, a frame that include most of the items
and their relative significance was prepared. According to this, a commodity basket
that include 343 commodities was selected.

8- Sale points sample

A list of institutions collected from the economic research in Riyadh, Jeddah, and
Dammam is used. These points were contacted to determine whether they meet all
items or not. Therefore, seven points were selected in each city and each item.

9- Base year:
2014 is the base year of the wholesale price index. It meets all conditions regarding
economic and social stability.

10- Price collection

Price collection is done monthly from the sale points sample which represent the
initial markets in Saudi Arabia with seven prices for each commodity in each city (
Riyadh, Jeddah, Dammam)

11- Calculating wholesale price index:

Wholesale price index is calculated as the following:

a- Laspeyre formula is used to calculate the wholesale price index by:
» Data of commodity average prices of the current period.
« Data of commodity average prices of the base period.
» Data of weights ( commodity relative significance).
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b- Calculating the average prices according to the prices geometric mean using this

formula:
HP-:

:1.
e
1
While:

Piz:= prices during source period j

=X= number of data sources

Then, the index is calculated according to the following formula:

=

Pﬂ,a Qﬂ,a

WPl =
Z E: 1 PIJ_.E. Q o.a

While:

" n

price during month" i”

" "

Pi,= = geometric mean of commodity “a
Po- = geometric mean of price “a” during base year” o
= quantities of item "a" during base year "0” ( item weight)

n_n

12- Data qualitative quality:

To guarantee the highest level of accuracy, work progress must be followed up
during all phases either office work or field work. Moreover, we must make sure that
data are collected accurately according to each item of the program items. In order to
apply the qualitative quality, the following points should be considered:

= Developing and preparing different software in order to examine data and
make sure that they are correct and accurate.

= The researcher must be in the required location on the determined time of
pricing.

= A group of specialists from the authority’'s central department, branches, and
office should periodically visit each city on a specific time. An automatic
quality sampling is done on the city level and researcher level.

= The work should be assessed periodically, and international developments in
this field should be followed.

13- Publishing:
Data of wholesale prices index are published according to the following
methodology:

= Publishing the wholesale prices index results monthly.
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= Publishing them on specified and announced dates on the authority official
website.

= The authority official website www.stats.gov.sa is the official publishing
platform.

» Providing all kinds of beneficiaries with the results using the appropriate
mechanism.

14- How to benefit from the results?

= The wholesale price index is used to observe the changes in imported and
local commodity prices.

= The wholesale price index is an essential tool used in preparing the national

accounts. It protects the income and national aggregates so that the prices
changes do not affect them.


http://www.stats.gov.sa/
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Highlights of
Wholesale Price Index Movement

In August 2019
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1- Monthly Change:

In August 2019, General Wholesale
Price Index Increase by 0.2% as
compared to that of July 2019, This
Increase resulted from the changes in
the sections that compose the
wholesale price index, which can be
represented as follows:

2.
g m Agriculture and fish

Ores and minerals

® Food products,

= Other goods

Metal products

e -0.1 -0.1 -0.1
- Increase Percentages:
Increase Increase
N Section Percentage  The Most Influential Division ~ Percentage
% %
Live animals and animal 43
) ) products ’
1 Agriculture and fishery products 2.8
Products of agriculture 2.6
- Decrease Percentages:
Decrease Decrease
N Section Percentage  The Most Influential Division Percentage
% %
1 Ores and Minerals -0.2 Stones and sand -0.2
Meat, fish, fruit, vegetables, oils
-0.3
Food products, beverages and and fats
2 : -0.1
tobacco and textiles
Dairy products -0.3
Basic chemicals -2.2
3 Other goods -0.1
Wooden products -0.1
Fabricated metal products -0.3
Metal products, machinery and
4 : -0.1 . .
equipment Electrical machinery and 02

apparatus
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2-Annual Change:

58 m Agriculture and fish

Ores and minerals

General Wholesale Price Index Increase
by 2.7% in August 2019 as compared to
the same period of 2018. This Increase
resulted from the changes in the
sections that compose the wholesale
price index, which can be represented
as follows:

7
6
B
4

® Food products,

- Increase Percentages:

Increase Increase
N Section Percentage The Most Influential Division Percentage
% %
Metal products , machinery , and Fabricated metal products 8.4
. ’ ’ 5.8
SR Basic metals 2.2
Refined petroleum products 6.3
2 Other goods 22 Furniture; other transportable goods 5.0
n.e.c '
- Decrease Percentages:
Decrease Decrease
N Section Percentage The Most Influential Division Percentage
% %
1 Ores and Minerals -2.3 Stones and sand -2.3
Leather and leather products 28
) Food products beverages and tobacco 0.7 footwear
and textiles Meat, fish, fruit, vegetables, oils and 25
fats '
Fish and other fishing products -8.7
3 Agriculture and fishery products -0.5

Products of agriculture -0.6
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Table1 (1 /1) (1 /1) 1 Jdgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:| dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll

By Section " gl s
"
I
clanll dalelldiiall )
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |- =T-1& qlwll aiw

drwhall plg;1l ir-19 X
Percent Change From

Index Numbers Aug 2019 to

Desciption

General Index 120.0 1198 116.8 0.2 2.7 plall ruubdll agyll
Agricuture and fishery products 1028 1000 1033 2.8 -0.5 lowlll ang acljjl wlaiio
Ores and Minerals 97.4 97.6 99.7 -0.2 -2.3 ualoallg ciloAll
ol oo 074 1075 w082 01 a7 edclosdlsuialobi
Other goods 146.7 1469 1436 -0.1 2.2 wAl glw
Metal products, machineryand 1565 1069 1009  -01 5.8 lanollg eillllg dsanall olaiiall

equipment
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index l|:| :" dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Al (
By Section g |I| Gl cuun
clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill diw

drwhall plg;1l ir-19 X
Percent Change From

Index Numbers Aug 2019 to

Desciption

General Index 120.0 1198 11638 0.2 2.7 plall ruubdll agyll
Agricuture and fishery products 1028 1000 1033 2.8 -0.5 cllowill ang dchl eilaiio
Ores and Minerals 97.4 97.6 99.7 -0.2 -2.3 ualoallg Gilo Al

Food products,beverages and i auillg vbgpitallg adlasll ailxiiall
tobacco and textiles 1074 1075 1082 01 0.7 lhquiallg

Other goods 146.7 1469 1436 -01 2.2 wal glw
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division
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olwalllg wlglll s
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

0 il

I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals
Fabricated metal products
General-purpose machinery

Special-purpose machinery

Oddice, accounting and computing
machinery

Electrical machinery and apparatus

Radio, television and communication
equipment and apparatus

Medical equipments

Transport equipment

106.8
103.9
1152
140.0
95.0
87.8
98.5

94.7

86.6

103.4

106.9
104.0
1155
140.1
95.2
87.8
98.7

94.6

86.7

1034

100.9
101.7
106.3
100.3
102.8
921
SfSlz

101.3

92.8
102.3

-0.1
-01
-0.3
-01
-0.2
0.0
-0.2

01

-0.1
0.0

58
2.2
8.4
39.6
-7.6
-4.7
-0.7

-6.5

-6.7
11

laeallg Glllg dkanoll cilaiiall
aaclall eiljall

dcginall dgaoall cilaiiall

dolall plelll (1a dlooiuwall DI
@l annio il

wlunllg awlaollg wilthall alll
(gl

duilyps djpaig walll

Glllnillg ggijalillg gualyl djgalg wilano
auhll ajgalll

dJaill ¢ilaoo
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group

2014 =100
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

General Index

Agricuture and fishery products
Products of agriculture

Cereals

Vegetables

Fruits

Seeds

Potatoes

Coffee and derivatives
Legumes

Fodder

Live animals and animal products
Live animals

Eggs

Other animal products

Fish and other fishing products
Fish

Crustaceans

Ores and Minerals

Stones and sand

Stones building

Sand

Food products,beverages and

tobacco and textiles
Meat, fish, fruit,vegetables, oils and
fats

Meat and meat products
Fish and crustaceans

Preserved vegetables

120.0
102.8
107.0
106.5
106.5
1126
1396
94.5
90.8
82.5
93.6
93.6
102.7
70.4
1089
96.3
1020
737
97.4
97.4
108.2
89.0
107.4
973
96.4
116.2

112.5

119.8
100.0
104.3
1056

95.4
110.3
1400

94.6

90.8

79.1

923
89.7

96.0

731
1089
97.7
1034

755
97.6
97.6
1083

89.3
107.5
97.6

96.6
116.5

1124

1168 0.2
103.3 2.8
107.7 2.6
110.6 0.9
92.5 116
113.0 21
149.0 -03
96.9 -01
102.2 0.0
88.9 4.3
97.3 14
92.4 43
96.4 7.0
82.4 -3.7
93.7 0.0
1055  -14
111.2 -14
83.1 -2.4
99.7 -0.2
99.7 0.2
109.1 -0.1
92.3 -03
1082  -01
99.8 03
98.5 -0.2
1116 -0.3
109.1 01

2.7
-0.5
-0.6
-3.7
15.1
-0.4
6.3
2.5
-11.2
7.2
-38
13
6.5
-14.6
16.2
-8.7
-8.3
-11.3
-2.3
-2.3
-0.8
36
-0.7
-2.5
2.1
4.1
31

plall (uuliall gyl
llowill ung acljjl ¢ilaiio
acljfl ailxiioll

Ggnll

cilgyaall

aslgall

Jgdl

wublbyl

lgildiiiog Ggpall

il gyl

callelll

ailgn Alaiiog an wlilgn
an ulilgn

Gl

il dilgn Gilxiio

Al elowlll un ailaiiog <lowlll
<llowlll

Gilyng

Ualoallg ailo Al

Jojg

eliy jlasl

Joj

guillg ibigpirallg dlsll cilaiiall
Glaguiollg

lgnallg dalgallg lowllg ogalll
(gaallg Giagijllg

lpilaiiog pgalll
abpidg ¢lowl

dabgano ailgpna
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Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Fruit preserves

Animal and vegetable oils and fats
Dairy products

Milk

Other dairy products

Grain mills, starch and other food
products products

Grain mill products
Animal Food
Bakery products

Suger

Cocoa, chocolate and sugar
confectionery

Uncooked pasta

Food products n.e.c.
Beverages

bottled drinks

Tobacco products

Tobacco products
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics
Threading sewing

Fabric is cotton

Cotton fabrics

Fabrics, artificial

Textile articles other than apparel
Made-up textile articles

Carpets and textile floor coverings

g3
931
97.1
103.7
95.0
107.6
94.6
103.4
1184
97.2
128.2
99.7
97.6
1591
159.1
251.8
251.8
106.4
85.1
109.2
102.6
115.0
97.6
97.4

97.8

99.4
93.7
97.4
104.0
95.2
107.6
94.8
102.6
1184
97.8
127.5
99.5
97.4
1591
1591
251.9
251.9
106.0
85.3
109.9
1054
1141
97.6
97.3

979

101.5 -0.1
97.5 -0.6
96.0 -0.3
921 -0.3
97.2 -0.2
108.1 0.0
93.2 -0.2
106.5 0.8
117.3 0.0
103.6 -0.6
1271 0.5
100.2 0.2
100.3 0.2
1604 0.0
160.4 0.0
250.9 0.0
250.9 0.0
107.2 0.4
93.5 -0.2
103.2 -0.6
102.9 -2.7
113.0 0.8
95.5 0.0
96.3 0.1
94.6 -0.1

22
-4.5
11
126
-2.3
-0.5
15
-2.9
059
-6.2
0.9
-0.5
2.7
-0.8
-0.8
04
0.4
-0.7
L0
5.8
-0.3
18
2.2
11

34

dbgano dblga
duilig duilgn ygmag ugyj
aWill alxiio

il i elaiio
alaiiollg cliiillg wgall (ualgh ailaiio

] dilasll

wgnll (unlgh ailiiio

éuilgan dyac

plaoll alaiio

Fauull

dow Gbglag aillghgiig glals
dagiho pe Gilac

Al aingo (na dainall pe ailaall cilaiiall
Gibgpinall

loall cibgpitoll

guill Gilaiio

uill calaiio

aiiodl baing j¢

dbla bgia

duclibnl ddnsl

wwlloll clifiwl djolall &nuwill linil
djmly @i walin

il dnw ale)l ahélg huy




Table3 (6 / 3) (r /7 7) Fdgal
Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:| |:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
L Iy
] [}

clnalld aleollditall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u_ul_u_.ﬂl A

By Section and Division and Group Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

awhall pLg, I

Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Knitting Fabrics 95.6 95.6 96.3 0.0 -0.7 ghyyi duiadl
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel 95.6 95.6 96.3 0.0 -0.7 adlpall alwgdall Iaclo &ilwgilo
Leather and leather products; 836 831 860 0.6 2.8 e e oy e v
Bags 72.7 731 74.4 -0.5 -2.3 ilaall
Footwear 84.0 83.3 85.8 0.8 21 aandll
Sports footwear 95.8 95.6 99.5 0.2 -3.7 anlbyll aasdll
Other footwar 89.0 88.0 95.8 11 -7.1 wAl @i
Other goods 146.7 1469 1436 -0.1 2.2 aniglu.u
Wooden Products 97.0 97.1 98.0 -0.1 -1.0 dawiAll ¢ilaiiall
Wooden planks 100.2 100.6 101.7 -0.4 -1.5 duuins algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 107.2 107.2 106.6 0.0 0.6 (GilalLi) (sl algli
Panels manufactured 89.4 89.4 913 0.0 2.1 daino algli
Other wooden products 89.0 89.0 90.2 0.0 -1.3 u‘l}ii dwiy Glaiio
Pulp and paper 117.7 1176 1144 0.1 29 audjgll gilaell
Pulp, paper and paperboard 117.8 117.7 114.5 0.1 2.9 wgdoll gjgllg gjgll cilac
Books 116.7 116.5 1129 0.2 3.4 jilaa
Refined petroleum products 3326 3326 @ 313.0 0.0 6.3 ajpaoll adhaill ailaiiall
Petroleum oils 335.6 335.6 315.7 0.0 6.3 ahaill cigll
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 105.0 0.0 0.0 ahaill aljlall
Basic chemicals 61.2 62.6 70.7 2.2 -134 duwlw il ailaiall algoll
Chemicals non-core membership 47.3 48.7 58.7 -29 -194 awulwl &igic pé ailiogs algo
Fertilizers and pesticides 97.8 95.7 95.0 2.2 2.9 alalll ¢ilanog Gaouwlll
Plastics in primary forms 85.8 913 100.9 -6.0 -15.0 adglll lgllaii nd ilall
fOII‘Cc’ZfSr chemical products, artificial 98.0 98.0 983 0.0 03 aclihol walllg (njal aslods alaiio
Paints and derivatives 116.0 116.0 116.9 0.0 -0.8 lpildidiog cililaall
Pharmaceutical products 91.2 91.1 91.2 01 0.0 ddanll alhiiall

Toilet preparations 99.1 99.1 100.1 0.0 -1.0 Jroni ilpniue
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
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o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Chemical prducts n.e.c.

Rubber and plastics products
Rubber tyres and tubes

Other rubber products
Semi-manufactures of plastics
Packaging products of plastics
Other plastics prod products
Glass and non-metallic products

Glass products

Ceramic construction tools and other
Refractory products and construction
products is thermal

Gypsum and lime and cement

Articles of concrete, cement and
plaster

The building blocks of items made of
them

No other metal products metal

Furniture ; other transportable goods
n.e.c.

Furniture

Jewellery and related articles
Sports goods

Games

Other manufactured articles n.e.c.

Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals
Products of iron or steel
Copper and Nickel

Gold Bullion

109.1
93.2
82.5
94.8
94.8

104.6
86.4

1021

113.1

101.8

104.1
921

100.9
105.3
100.4
96.8
95.6
105.1
109.1
76.6
103.8

106.8

103.9
106.5
93.6
102.7

109.0
933
82.6
94.8
95.1
104.7
86.2
102.0
113.2
101.8
104.1
92.2
100.7
105.2
100.5
95.2
95.6
96.8
109.1
76.3
1029
106.9
104.0
107.1
93.9

100.2

100.2 01
94.5 0.1
84.5 0.1
95.2 0.0
96.8 0.3
105.3 0.1
85.3 0.2

100.0 0.1
107.2 0.1
100.2 0.0
102.6 0.0
90.5 0.1
100.1 0.2
104.5 01
98.2 0.1
92.2 1.7
92.1 0.0
88.3 8.6
108.3 0.0
82.3 0.4
105.2 09

1009  -01

101.7 0.1
105.5 -06
93.4 03
93.4 2.5

8.9
1.4
2.4
-0.4
21
0.7
13
2.1
5.5
16
15
18
08
08
2.2
5.0
38
19.0
07
6.9
1.3
5.8
2.2
09
0.2
10.0

Al ango (na ddino pe dilioss Gilaiio

il alaiiog blhall
ablhall wwlilllg elylb i
wal ablho ilaiio

dcqino wani ilal

Gilal o degino waylei ilaiio
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anbjll wlxiiall
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
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General Authority for Statistics

(o /7 1) FPdgal

aloalljlawl pygid] quubidll gyl

Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

Fabricated metal products
Structural Metal Products
Tanks and reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products
General-purpose machinery
Engines and turbines

Water pumps

Lifting equipment

Other multi-purpose machines
Special-purpose machinery
Agricultural machinery

Machune-tools

Machinery for mining, quarrying and
construction

Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather

Domestic appliances

Other special-purpose machinery

Oddice, accounting and computing
machinery

Office and accounting machinery
Computing machinery

Electrical machinery and apparatus

Electricmotors, generators and
transformers

Electricity distribution and control
apparatus

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre

cables

Primary cells and batteries

Lighting lamps

Other electrical equipment and parts
thereof

115.2 1155 106.3 -0.3
115.5 116.2 106.7 -0.6
121.0 120.8 1158 0.2
112.2 111.9 1014 0.3
140.0 1401 1003 -0.1
88.5 88.9 88.9 -04
2534 2534 116.3 0.0
86.1 86.1 86.5 0.0
913 913 951 0.0
95.0 95.2 102.8 -0.2
53.5 53.8 103.5 -0.6
95.6 96.2 100.3 -0.6
121.3 120.2 1245 09
101.7 102.5 105.2 -0.8
96.3 96.7 95.7 -0.4
127.4 127.3 134.2 01
87.8 87.8 92.1 0.0
77.8 77.8 829 0.0
92.5 92.5 96.5 0.0
98.5 98.7 99.2 -0.2
107.2 107.3 1116 -0.1
96.3 96.2 90.9 01
92.6 931 92.2 -0.5
98.9 98.9 101.9 0.0
111.3 1113 1133 0.0
90.9 91.2 918 -03

8.4
8.2
45
10.7
39.6
-0.4
117.9
-0.5
-4.0
-7.6
-48.3
4.7
-26
3.3
06
5.1
-4.7
6.2
-41
-0.7
-39
5.9
0.4
2.9
1.8
1.0

dcginall aanoll cilaiiall
dyilisi] duiaeo Gilaiio
aliliag qylgo

wpl djaly dyaeo wilxiio
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Table3 (6 /6 ) (17 7)) Fdgxll

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:| dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll

[}
Il
. L | h ‘ .
By Section and Division and Group LI cilegonoll g plwalll g Glglll Cuwn
!
!

clnalld alelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics [+ =T 1€ qulwil &iw

arwldll pl gl WIRT X

Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Radio, television and communication

equipment and apparatus 94.7 94.6 101.3 0.1 -6.5 llaillg ggjalillg gl digalg Glaao
Transmitters 98.6 98.3 107.5 03 -8.3 Jlu)l ajgal
Receivers 711 715 76.6 -0.6 -7.2 Jldiwl djgal
Smart cards 127.4 127.3 1231 01 3.5 aha alalhy
Medical equipments 86.6 86.7 92.8 -0.1 -6.7 auhll ajpalll
Medical Equipment 86.5 86.5 92.2 0.0 -6.2 dub Wlaoo
Tools and medical diagnosis 80.7 80.9 88.1 -0.2 -84 aub (nuAuiig cilgal
\e/;skzjiilnfgrt#pment and photographic 96.6 96.6 105.0 0.0 80 (éliégigh pgni <ilanog dyny dipal
Clocks and parts thereof 95.4 95.4 97.1 0.0 -1.8 logljaig cileludll
Transport equipment 1034 1034 1023 0.0 1.1 Jaill ¢ilaeo
Motorized vehicles and trailers 103.4 103.5 102.4 -01 1.0 Gljghdog vilbpo aila wbibyo

Other transport equipment 94.6 93.2 91.1 15 3.8 wal Jéi ailaoo




Tabled (14/ 1)

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(1 /1€) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

0 il

I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

General Index
Agricuture and fishery products
Products of agriculture
Cereals

Wheat

Maize (corn)

Barley

Vegetables

Melons

Fruit-bearing vegetables
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables
Fruits

Tropical and subtropical fruits
Citrus fruits

Grape

Pome fruits and stone fruits
Seeds

Other seeds

Potatoes

Potatoes

Coffee and derivatives

Coffee bean Green

Legumes

Legumes

Fodder

120.0
102.8
107.0
106.5
951
1229
107.4
106.5
81.8
1148
103.2
112.6
110.5
1356
76.4
1136
139.6
139.6
94.5
94.5
90.8
90.8
82.5
82.5
93.6

1198
100.0
104.3
105.6

951
1159
108.4

954

86.2

95.3
106.1
110.3
1113
127.0

75.0
106.6
140.0
140.0

94.6

94.6

90.8

90.8

79.1

79.1

92.3

116.8
103.3
107.7
110.6
97.0
1119
118.9
925
76.4
99.0
86.4
113.0
116.7
116.6
82.2
108.3
149.0
149.0
96.9
96.9
102.2
102.2
88.9
88.9
97.3

0.2
2.8
2.6
0.9
0.0
6.0
-09
11.6
-51
20.5

2.1
-0.7
6.8
19
6.6
-03
-0.3
-0.1
-01
0.0
0.0
4.3
4.3
14

2.7
-0.5
-0.6
-3.7
-2.0
9.8
L).7
151
71
16.0
194
-04
-53
16.3
-7.1
49
-6.3
-6.3
-2.5
-2.5
-11.2
-11.2
-7.2
-7.2
-3.8

plall (uubdll adgyll
Alow il ang dchjll ¢ilaiio
aclifl eilaiioll

Ggnll

aodll

aall

o]

Glgpaall

ahdl

apoiall Cilgpmall

daijag dyax Lilgyna
aslgall

dilgin )l apirg duilgiwlll aslgall
(Glhos) ainon ablga
ajlb wuic

wgi (e digino ablga
Jgadl

193l Go lape

wublbdl

wublby

|gildisiog dgpéll

JT=CU T

lgadl

Gllgdy
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Tabled (147 2 ) (T /1€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index l|:| |:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll

By Section and Group alegonoll g wlalll G
and Class wliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall

2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1¢& u_ul_u_.ﬂl Al

(o poill duui
o] T 19 gubhuuel
Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Desciption

Forage products

Live animals

Live cattle

Other ruminants

Eggs

Eggs

Other animal products

Natural honey

Fish

Fresh or chilled fish
Crustaceans
Crustaceans, not frozen

Ores and Minerals

Stones building

Marble and other calcareous stone
building

Sand
Natural sands

Pebbles, gravel,stone broken

Food products,beverages and
tobacco and textiles

Meat and meat products
Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled

Meat of mammals, Frozen

102.7
109.5
93.2
70.4
70.4
108.9
108.9

102.0
102.0
73.7
73.7
97.4

108.2
108.2
89.0
91.7
83.4

1074

96.4
92.0
99.9
89.7

96.0
1026
86.9
731
731
108.9
108.9

1034
1034
75.5
75.5
97.6

108.3
1083
89.3
92.2
83.2

107.5

96.6
90.3
99.5
90.1

96.4
1004
911
82.4
82.4
93.7
93.7

111.2
111.2
83.1
83.1
99.7

109.1
1091
92.3
953
85.9

108.2

98.5
90.9
1003
953

6.7
7.2
-3.7
=317
0.0
0.0

1.4
1.4
2.4
2.4
-0.2

-0.1
-0.1
-0.3
-0.5
0.2

-01

-0.2
19
04
-0.4

6.5

9.1

2.3
-14.6
-14.6
16.2
16.2

-8.3
-83
-11.3
-11.3
-2.3

-0.8
-0.8
-3.6
-3.8

-2.9

-0.7

2.1
1.2
-0.4

58

ayale claiio

an ulilgn

oo Ll

wal dino alilgn
Gl

el

Al ailgn ailaiio

cllawdll

dapo gl ajlb ellowi
Glpind

62020 pe Gbpiid
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Table4 (14 / 3 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(F /1€) €Jgall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Meat of poultry, Frozen

Fish and crustaceans

Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and
other fish meat)

Tuna and canned fish
Crustaceans, frozen

Preserved vegetables

Frozen vegetables, pulses and
potatoes

Canned chickpea and mixed pickles
Fruit preserves

Dried fruit

Fruit juices

Fruits and other nuts reserved
Animal and vegetable oils and fats
Vegetable oils

Margarine

Dairy products

Milk

Milk

Cream, fresh

Other dairy products

Milk and cream in solid forms
Yogurt (milk Rob)

Butter

Cheese, fresh or processed

Ice cream

100.4
116.2
131.2
102.3
107.8
112.5
122.8
104.6
99.3
104.2
100.8
94.0
931
923
107.9
97.1
103.7
103.7
102.8
95.0
85.1
97.2
1399
90.9
89.7

1011
116.5
131.8
102.8
105.8
112.4
122.7
104.5
99.4
105.3
100.9
93.8
93.7
93.0
107.5
97.4
104.0
104.0
102.8
95.2
85.8
97.2
140.0
90.8
91.2

102.2 -0.7
1116 -03
119.0 -0.5
104.0 -0.5
110.7 19
109.1 0.1
113.7 0.1
105.6 01
101.5 -0.1
103.3 -1.0
103.5 -0.1
94.5 0.2
97.5 -0.6
96.9 -0.8
108.9 0.4
96.0 -0.3
921 -03
91.8 -0.3
98.1 0.0
97.2 -0.2
88.8 -0.8
98.3 0.0
139.2 -0.1
94.4 0.1
92.0 -1.6

AL
41
10.3
-1.6
-2.6
31
8.0
-0.9
2.2
0.9
-2.6
-05
-4.5
-4.7
-0.9
11
126
13.0
48
-2.3
-4.2
-11
0.5
-3.7
oD

danao (alga pgal

abpidg ¢lowi

lopeg clowll qilpi clitiul) daoa0 <Ilowi
(Jowlll pgal 5o

oo ¢lowg digi

42020 Gibpnd
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Tabled ( 14/ 4 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(€ /1€) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Grain mills, starch and other food
products products

Grain mill products

Wheat flour

Other cereal rrain products (including
corn flakes)

Rice crunched half or completely
grinded

Animal Food

Preparations for animal feed
Bakery products

Baklawa

Plain biscuits

Pastry and Cakes

Bread and other bakers wares
Suger

Refined sugar

Cocoa, chocolate and sugar
confectionery

Chocolate

Sugary sweets

Uncooked pasta

Spaghetti

Food products n.e.c.

Coffee and tea

Spices and aromatic, processed
Other food products
Beverages

bottled drinks

107.6
94.6
112.2
111.7
88.1
103.4
103.4
1184
111.6
107.0
128.0
1103
97.2
97.2
128.2
1315
1191
99.7
99.7
97.6
97.5
1214
94.3
1591
1591

107.6
94.8
112.2
1114
88.4
102.6
102.6
1184
111.6
107.0
128.0
110.2
97.8
97.8
127.5
130.6
1189
99.5
99.5
97.4
97.6
1209
94.0
1591
1591

108.1 0.0
93.2 -0.2
112.0 0.0
109.8 03
86.4 -0.3
106.5 0.8
106.5 0.8
117.3 0.0
1103 0.0
104.1 0.0
127.0 0.0
110.5 01
103.6 -0.6
103.6 -0.6
1271 0.5
1321 0.7
113.2 0.2
100.2 0.2
100.2 0.2
100.3 0.2
100.1 -0.1
1111 04
98.8 0.3
160.4 0.0
160.4 0.0

-0.5
15
0.2
1.7
2.0
-2.9
2
09
12
2.8
0.8
-0.2
-6.2

-6.2
059

-0.5
5.2
-0.5

-0.5
-2.7

-2.6
9.3

-4.6

-0.8

-0.8
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Table4 (14 / 5 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(0 /1€) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Water

Gaseous drinks

Tobacco products

Tobacco products

Cigars

Moasel

Spinning Yarns and Fabrics
Threading sewing

Sewing thread

Fabric is cotton

Woven fabrics of carded wool or of
carded fine animal hair

Cotton fabrics

Cotton fabrics

Fabrics, artificial

Fabrics, artificial

Textile articles other than apparel
Made-up textile articles

Blankets

Towels

Other made -up textile aricles

Carpets and textile floor coverings

Carpets and textile floor coverings,
knotted

Other carpets and textile floor
coverings (including those of felt)

Knitting Fabrics

Wearing apparel , except fur apparel

106.1
164.7
2518
2518
252.8
223.7
106.4
85.1
85.1
109.2
109.2
102.6
102.6
115.0
115.0
97.6
97.4
73.2
103.4
103.7
97.8
100.6
90.3
95.6
95.6

106.1
164.6
251.9
2519
252.8
224.7
106.0
85.3
85.3
109.9
109.9
105.4
105.4
1141
1141
97.6
97.3
72.5
103.4
104.1
97.9
100.6
90.5
95.6
95.6

103.6 0.0
166.3 01
250.9 0.0
250.9 0.0
252.7 0.0
1954 -0.4
107.2 0.4
935 -0.2
93.5 -0.2
103.2 -0.6
103.2 -0.6
102.9 -2.7
102.9 2.7/
113.0 0.8
113.0 0.8
95.5 0.0
96.3 0.1
75.7 1.0
100.1 0.0
106.2 -0.4
94.6 -0.1
94.6 0.0
94.6 -0.2
96.3 0.0
96.3 0.0

2.4
-1.0
0.4
0.4
0.0
14.5
-0.7
9.0
-9.0
5.8
5.8
-0.3
-0.3
18
18
2.2
11
-3.3
33
24
3.4
6.3
-45
-0.7
-0.7
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Table4 (14/ 6 ) (1 /71€) €Jgnall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index l|:| :.- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
el Il |
By Section and Division and Group L cilegonoll g plwalll g Glglll Cuwn
Illll lllll
and Class i wliall g
clnalld alelldiyall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u_ul_u_.ﬂl A

drwhall plg;1l ir-19 X
Percent Change From

Index Numbers Aug 2019 to

Desciption

Knitted gloves - socks 3316 3319 2505 -0.1 324 (wlga) gaypi wiljjlag
Knitwear Garments 69.1 69.6 743 -0.7 -7.0 gauyi Gilwgilo
Clothing of woven fabrics 93.6 93.6 95.0 0.0 -1.5 daguuio diodl o duull
teather and leather products; 836 831 860 0.6 2.8 duinig dala wilaiiog gl
Bags 72.7 731 74.4 -0.5 -2.3 wilaall
Luggage bags, handbags 72.7 731 744 -0.5 -2.3 &g wildng doiol wilas
Footwear 84.0 83.3 85.8 0.8 -2.1 aandl
Footwear 84.0 83.3 85.8 08 2.1 dyanl
Sports footwear 95.8 95.6 99.5 0.2 -3.7 anlyll aasill
Sports footwear 95.8 95.6 99.5 0.2 -3.7 bl @asill
Other footwar 89.0 88.0 95.8 11 -7.1 Wl @anl
Other footwar 89.0 88.0 95.8 1.1 71 wl aanl
Other goods 146.7 1469 1436 -0.1 2.2 wAl glw
Wooden Products 97.0 97.1 98.0 -0.1 -1.0 awdll ailaiioll
Wooden planks 100.2 100.6 101.7 -0.4 -1.5 s algli
Wooden planks 1002 1006 1017 -0.4 -1.5 duuind algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 107.2 1072 1066 0.0 0.6 (Gblali) (npal algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 1072 1072 1066 0.0 0.6 (Gulai) (al algli
Panels manufactured 89.4 89.4 913 0.0 2.1 daino algli
Panels manufactured 89.4 89.4 913 0.0 21 daino algli
Other wooden products 89.0 89.0 90.2 0.0 -1.3 wal awia ailaiio
Other wooden products 89.0 89.0 90.2 0.0 -1.3 mpi aui Wlaiio
Pulp and paper 117.7 1176 1144 0.1 2.9 awdjgll Gilaell
Pulp, paper and paperboard 117.8 117.7 1145 01 29 wgdall gjgllg Gygll Gilac
Newsprint 150.2 150.2 150.9 0.0 -0.5 waan g
Toilet paper 1024 1024 100.2 0.0 2.2 (cullgi) (nan gjg

Cardboard 926 927 934 0.1 -0.9 ngdo {)g




Tabled (147 7 ) (V /1€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index I|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
By Section and Division and Group 'I: :I' Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
Illll lllll
and Class Al eliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall

2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u.IJLuJiJl A

arwldll pl gl WIRT X

Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Other paper and paperboard

products 1123 1119 1038 0.4 8.2 G1gll go dcgino (pal wilaiio
Books 116.7 116.5 1129 0.2 3.4 jilaa
Books 116.7 116.5 1129 0.2 3.4 plaa
Refined petroleum products 3326 3326 3130 0.0 6.3 daoll dhaill ailaiiall
Petroleum oils 335.6 335.6 315.7 0.0 6.3 ahaill cigall
Motor spirit( gasolene) 4118 4118 3824 0.0 7.7 (adgjle) ailapo Jgaa
Gas oil 2048 20438 204.8 0.0 0.0 jladl cuj
Lubricating petroleum 86.1 86.1 87.0 0.0 -1.0 ahai Gulji gy
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 105.0 0.0 0.0 ahaill aljlall
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 105.0 0.0 0.0 ahai aljle
Basic chemicals 61.2 62.6 70.7 2.2 -13.4 auwlw il ailoiall algall
Chemicals non-core membership 47.3 48.7 58.7 -2.9 -194 bl dugniac pé duibious algo
Chemicals 86.5 85.2 1155 15 -25.1 asiliots algo
Chemical elements is not nec 460 476 568 34 19.0 I ango (nd ddino e Gl jolic
Fertilizers and pesticides 97.8 95.7 95.0 2.2 2.9 cilalll ¢ilauog daouwlll
s o g s 0
Insecticides 1136 111.7 1129 1.7 0.6 Gilpin auo
Plastics in primary forms 85.8 913 100.9 -6.0 -15.0 adglll lgllaii wna gilall
polymers of ethylene. in primary 858 913 1009 60 150 &gl gitaidd né lh] ilyonlgy
ggzir chemical products, artificial 98.0 98.0 98.3 0.0 03 awclihol wlllg (Al dsiloys Gilaiio
Paints and derivatives 116.0 116.0 1169 0.0 -0.8 lpildidiog wililaall
Coverings 116.6 116.6 1176 0.0 -0.9 Alilma
Printing ink 1028 1028 1029 0.0 -0.1 aclib pn
Pharmaceutical products 91.2 91.1 91.2 0.1 0.0 adaunll ailaiiall
Vitamins and Steroids 998 998 1006 0.0 08 (adladll alold Gluolia ) liolidgy

wligoymg wilizolisa

Medicines therapeutic uses or 938 938 923 0.0 16 ailigll gl anllall ¢ilolraiwlll dgai

preventive diplomacy
Other pharmaceutical products 83.1 82.8 85.9 0.4 -3.3 wil adan alaiio




Table4 (14/ 8 ) (AN /1€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index l|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
By Section and Division and Group 'I: :I' Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
Illll lllll
and Class Ay, eliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall

2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u.IJLuJiJl A

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

0 il

I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Toilet preparations 99.1 99.1 100.1 0.0 SiL{0) Jroai aalpaniwo
Toilet preparations 99.1 99.1 100.1 0.0 -1.0 Jrony Gilpniiue
Chemical prducts n.e.c. 1091 1090 1002 0.1 8.9 1l aBgo (nd aino pé dbosd Cilaiio
Essential oils 109.1 109.0 100.2 01 8.9 daiphe Gigyj
Rubber and plastics products 93.2 93.3 94.5 -0.1 -14 il alaiiog blhall
Rubber tyres and tubes 82.5 82.6 84.5 -0.1 -2.4 ablholl Cylilllg wljbyl
Tyres 82.5 82.6 84.5 -0.1 2.4 aljlb]
Other rubber products 94.8 94.8 95.2 0.0 -0.4 wpl ablho ailaiio
Rubber and plastics 94.8 94.8 95.2 0.0 -0.4 blho 4o psbliag pulgog wulii
Semi-manufactures of plastics 94.8 95.1 96.8 -0.3 2.1 dcgino wani ilal
Pipes and tubes, plastic 87.5 87.5 91.4 0.0 -4.3 eliw!ly pulgog cawlil
z:(a;?;;tsikc\seets and coils and chips strip 95.7 96.1 97.4 04 17 Gl go 214 Gilayg wailalg ailang algll
Packaging products of plastics 104.6 104.7 105.3 =0 -0.7 Wlal go dcgino cadei ¢ilaiio
Plastic bags 108.6 1089 1088 -0.3 -0.2 arhriw il qulisi
Plastic bottles boxes 102.9 102.9 1038 0.0 -0.9 ayiwlly pylgdg Gialio
Other plastics prod products 86.4 86.2 85.3 0.2 13 mpi duiila) wliiio
Tableware, kitchenware, household 863 86.0 850 03 15 3o lopég atho L:llgﬁnig.(:fljﬂouf;llg?i
articles adjiall culgalll
Builders? ware of plastics n.e.c. 929 93.7 97.8 -0.9 -5.0 lal o dcgino (uilis L:llgli
Glass and non-metallic products 1021 102.0 100.0 0.1 2.1 ayjla pollg anbjl ¢ilyiioll
Glass products 1131 113.2 107.2 -0.1 55 anbjl alaiioll
Glass 103.6 103.5 101.4 0.1 2.2 alyj
Glass fibres 96.9 97.1 96.5 -0.2 0.4 anlyj walli
Other glass articles 1445 1445 127.7 0.0 132 wpl anlajalgo
Ceramic construction tools and other 1018 1018 100.2 0.0 16 lopeq aglistll aall ¢ilgall
Ceramic sinks, baths 96.5 96.3 97.3 0.2 -0.8 waja go ploniwl (plgaig Jwlao
Ceramic household and ornamental 105.8 106.0 102.3 02 34 A o dsisjg duljio wilgal

articles




Table4 (14 / 9 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(9 /71€) €Jgall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Refractory products and construction
products is thermal

Red brick Bricks

Kicana and Ceramic and Floor
Gypsum and lime and cement
Gypsum types

Cement

Articles of concrete, cement and
plaster
Non-refractory mortars and concretes

Iltems made of gypsum
Tiles Cement

Armed concrete pipes

The building blocks of items made of
them

Marble and stone

Other worked monumentaor building
stone

No other metal products metal

Articles of asphalt or of similar
material

Furniture ; other transportable goods
n.e.c.

Furniture

Seats

Other furniture, of a kind used in
offces

Other products not classified
Mattresses Sprinq

Jewellery and related articles
Jewellery and related articles

Sports goods

104.1 104.1 102.6 0.0
99.2 99.2 100.3 0.0
1093 1093 105.0 0.0
921 92.2 90.5 -0.1
77.0 76.9 754 01
95.6 95.9 94.2 -0.3
100.9 100.7 100.1 0.2
92.8 925 923 03
1458 1452 1341 0.4
101.7 101.8 99.3 -01
94.6 94.2 100.9 0.4
105.3 105.2 104.5 0.1
1074 1071 105.2 03
104.2 104.2 104.2 0.0
1004 1005 98.2 -0.1
1004  100.5 98.2 -01
96.8 S5z 92.2 1.7
95.6 95.6 921 0.0
75.9 75.6 75.3 0.4
87.1 87.1 91.2 0.0
99.4 99.5 941 -0.1
925 924 91.7 01
105.1 96.8 88.3 8.6
1051 96.8 88.3 8.6
109.1 109.1 108.3 0.0

15
11
41
18
21
15
08
0.5
8.7
2.4
-6.2
08
21
0.0
2.2
2.2
5.0
38
08
-4.5
56
09
19.0
19.0
0.7

gyl e aulini] Wwiiiiog dylpy Wilaiio

od janl Ligh

abylg clolpug (ailins

GWAG g Ciiowl

aclgil gun

Caiouwll]

dilwypallg criowlllg gunll 4o wlini
ailwjallg b1l go dyla pé clgil
wunll o dcgino walini

(iiowi bl

dalwo édiiawl calil

lpio @oino wilinig cliy jlaai

g ely

clidl g canill (Al algauito jlaal
il &jla U dgiano ilxiio

aliloo algo o gl clawill (o wlini
(né ddino pé Jaill alla (njal plwg G
plango

alil

acldo

a Jooiwall ggill go (i Gilil wlinl
) . iilholl

Gipp ilpo
alo wla wlinig wlagao
airoi galoo go (il wlinig cilimgao

anly algal




Table4 ( 14/ 10)

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(1-/71€) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

(o pill duwi
I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Gymnasium or athletics articles and
equipment

Games

Toys and Games non-human
Video game consoles

Other manufactured articles n.e.c.
Ribbons Typewriter movies

Other manufactured

Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals

Products of iron or steel

Flat-rolled products of non-alloy
steel,

Iron rods and wires

Wire of iron or non-alloy steel

Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of
steel

Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of
cast-iron

Copper and Nickel
Copper

Gold Bullion

Products from Alomoumnyum or
aluminum alloy

Fabricated metal products
Structural Metal Products
Doors and windows
Tanks and reservoirs
Tanks, reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products

109.1
76.6
90.9
62.8

103.8

103.7

103.8

106.8

103.9

106.5

115.8
86.3
99.5
94.6

100.7
93.6
93.6

102.7

102.7

115.2

115.5

1155

121.0

1210

112.2

109.1
76.3
90.2
62.8

1029

103.7

102.7

106.9

104.0

107.1

116.4
87.1

1003
95.4

100.2
939
93.9

100.2

100.2

1155

116.2

116.2

120.8

1208

1119

1083 0.0
82.3 0.4
90.8 0.8
741 0.0
105.2 09
105.4 0.0
105.2 11
100.9 -01
101.7 -0.1
105.5 -0.6
1129 -0.5
84.4 -0.9
97.6 -0.8
99.2 -0.8
101.2 0.5
934 -03
934 -0.3
934 2.5
934 2.5
106.3 -0.3
106.7 -0.6
106.7 -0.6
115.8 0.2
1158 0.2
101.4 0.3

0.7
-6.9
01
-15.2
-1.3
-1.6
-13
58
2.2
059
2.6
2.3
19
-4.6
-0.5
0.2
0.2
10.0
10.0
8.4
8.2
8.2
4.5
4.5
10.7

wlali gi jloall wlalil Gilasog walini
wngdll
wloli

&y pé wlalig (noa

g lali

2ngo (d ddino pé (1Al doino walin]
Al

aglall Ul abpiig pllai

Glaeallg alllllg daeoll cilaiioll
daclall cljlall

wlnllg anall go cilaiio

wdnll go aabiuo dialao wilhiio

glbtdg uan &l
&iludl e clnll go gl a2l 4o el

wlnll go claga Jlasilg puwlgog wanlil

1l (4o claga JlAiiig puwlgog walil

Jadig yulni

wulai

dumi il

paiioglll clibu gl pgsiogalill go Wilaiio
dcginall dganall ¢ilaiioll

dyilivi] dyano wilaiio

aalgig k__l|g._1i

aliliag quylgo

ylgog wlilja

il djoly diano Wilio




Table4 (14 /11) (11/71€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index u: :.- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
|||| |||l
] [}

clnalld aleollditall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u_ul_u_.ﬂl A

By Section and Division and Group Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus

and Class wliall g

drwhall plg;1l ir-19 X
Percent Change From

Index Numbers Aug 2019 to

Desciption

Household Metal Products 117.1 116.3 104.4 0.7 12.2 duljio duineo ilaiio
Hand tools 97.6 97.7 100.8 -0.1 -3.2 dugy 1ac
Fuel tanks and drums 721 72.0 76.6 01 -59 Juolpg vjlgn
Screws and fasteners 1231 122.8 97.1 0.2 26.8 ¢blivog polwo
General- purpose machinery 105.4 105.3 106.5 0.1 -1.0 ul}ii oo glw
General-purpose machinery 140.0 1401 100.3 -0.1 39.6 dolall plelll (né dlooiwall ¢TI
Engines and turbines 88.5 88.9 88.9 -04 -04 Gliygillg alspall
gliigr;?cl)gci)lgbustlon engines used in 885 88.9 88.9 04 04 a doadiwall (alala Gl Slllbﬁ
Water pumps 2534 2534 1163 0.0 117.9 dilo wlano
liquids pumps 102.2 102.2 102.7 0.0 -0.5 dilgull ailanoe
Air pumps 99.2 99.4 101.0 -0.2 -1.8 clga vlano
Taps, cocks and valves 482.2 482.2 137.7 0.0 250.2 ulolang yuwbog Gilain
Lifting equipment 86.1 86.1 86.5 0.0 -0.5 Qa) Ulaoo
Cfﬁitﬂitrﬁiuﬁﬁifc.’ft'éirvvvv.?ﬁkﬁéfﬁ;kér 861 861 865 0.0 05 i wliluwg aogi palgy Gagjo il
handling equipment; |
Other multi-purpose machines 913 913 951 0.0 -4.0 Wl daa0io (i wll

Gases and air conditioning equipment wpillg clgpll cauai ailanog wiljle wilalgo

. 88.0 88.1 90.2 -0.1 -2.4

and cooling generators
Machines for cleaning bottles and o oo A M s e
spraying devices 96.1 96.0 1021 0.1 -5.9 uly djpalg (iliall caghiil el
Special-purpose machinery S95.0 95.2 102.8 -0.2 -7.6 Bl dnnso Gl
Agricultural machinery 535 538 1035 -0.6 -48.3 auclyj calll
Agricultural Tractors 37.1 37.4 1054 -0.8 -64.8 auclj aljly
Mechanical appliances for projecting, . . i) il Lk
dispersing or spraying liquids or 943 94.6 98.7 -0.3 -4.5 Gluallg dilgull yitl & ll:”‘o 9%'

: acljfl plell
powders for agriculture
Machune-tools 95.6 96.2 100.3 -0.6 -4.7 adl aac
Tools for working in the hand, 97.0 101.9 921 48 53 albpoll aila adlll aaellg digadl aaoll

powered
Electrical machinery andapparatus for 953

soldering 947 1023 0.6 -6.8 aclgil plall &iilyg4 djgaig calll




Tabled (14 /12) (IT/1€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
By Section and Division and Group 'I: :I' Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
Illll lllll
and Class Ay, eliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall

2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u.IJLuJiJl A

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

0 il

I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Machinery for mining, quarrying and

construction

Other mobile equipment (bulldozers

and mechanical shovels and Studies)

Sorting and screening, mineral solids

Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather
Preparation of textile material and
woven and woven machines

Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts
thereof

Cooking appliances and plate
warmers, non-electric, domestic,

Other special-purpose machinery

Other machinery for the Purpose

Oddice, accounting and computing
machinery

Office and accounting machinery
Printing machines

Machinery and other offices
Computing machinery

The laptops

Storage units

Electrical machinery and apparatus

Electricmotors, generators and
transformers

Electric motors, generators

Transformers

Electricity distribution and control
apparatus

Parts of electricity distribution or
control

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre

cables

Insulated winding wire

Other electric conductors

121.3
1034
127.6
101.7
101.7
96.3
89.8
1726
127.4
1274
87.8
77.8
73.8
101.3
92.5
84.1
101.3
98.5
107.2
107.0
107.5
96.3
96.3
92.6
93.4
79.6

120.2
103.7
126.0
102.5
102.5
96.7
90.2
1726
127.3
127.3
87.8
77.8
73.8
101.3
92.5
84.1
101.3
98.7
107.3
107.0
107.7
96.2
96.2
931
93.9
79.6

124.5
119.0
126.4
105.2
105.2
95.7
96.3
87.8
134.2
134.2
92.1
829
79.7
101.9
96.5
87.6
105.9
99.2
1116
1109
1123
90.9
90.9
92.2
93.0
78.0

09
-0.3
13
-0.8
-0.8
-0.4
-0.4
0.0
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
-0.1
0.0
-0.2
0.1
0.1
-0.5
-0.5
0.0

-2.6
-13.1
09
-3.3
-3.3
0.6
-6.7
96.6
-51
-51
-4.7
-6.2
-7.4
-0.6
-4.1
-4.0
-4.3
-0.7
=518)
-3.5
-4.3
59
5.9
0.4
0.4
21

phall JUsiwlg gaeill cildac ¢l
auwiiillg

wjlaollg wiljgjgaldl) dspmio (Al lll
(Wlwlpllg dhiilbuell

aulnllg diaeoll algall dlyég jpa il
aglallg guwllallg cilaquuiall plil Ul
lgauuig lglicg dnuwill algall pasil cilll
dyliio djgal

ajio ailyps djgal

0 ljioll €gill o (i b lano
duibins

annio (ual alll

Wpall dannio (Al alll
wlwallg dwlaollg wilaall e
(igpallll

duulrallg wilaall culll

aclib calll

wal wilao all

(uigEAIUl Cuulal el

(wgill) dgoaall gulall

QjAi dlaag

&uilyps 8jpaig wlll

auilyps wllgang wilalgog vilbo
dsilyps tilalgog ilspo

dilygs willgao

lpsa p4nillg clypall gujgi djga

lpss paill gl clppll ujgi Gjgall el
duyny dyayl LS dlgjao Gilllag il
dlgjao wal el

Al dlpsd wilngo




Table4 (14 /13) (IF/1€) €Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index l|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
By Section and Division and Group 'I: :I' Glegonollg plwdlll g wlgalll Cuus
Illll lllll
and Class Ay, eliall g
clnaMld alelldirtall

2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |--=T-1€& u.IJLuJiJl A

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

0 il

I T 19 gubuei

Percent Change From

Aug 2019 to

Primary cells and batteries 98.9 989 101.9 0.0 -2.9 abylbig tL:Jgi LA
Primary cells and batteries 98.9 98.9 101.9 0.0 -2.9 alylhig gl Lia
Lighting lamps 1113 1113 1133 0.0 -1.8 dclo| aulno
Electric lamps 1113 1113 1133 0.0 -1.8 aulyps anloo
&t:riroilectrical equipment and parts 909 912 918 03 10 Laglialg iyl dsilygs cilano
&t:reeroilectrlcal equipment and parts 10856 10856 106.6 0.0 19 laglinlg Uyl dulypd cilano
Electrical insulators 89.6 89.9 90.7 -0.3 Sih2 aiilps ailljle
Radio, television and communication . ; R . _F .
equipment and apparatus 94.7 94.6 101.3 0.1 -6.5 wlllnilllg agialilg galyll 6jgalg wlaco
Transmitters 98.6 98.3 107.5 03 -8.3 Jluy! @jpai
Transmission apparatus for radio 96.8 958 1007 10 39 uggjalill gl (aclall cull Jluy] djpal
broadcasting ortelevision, ' ' ' ' '
Television, 98.7 98.5 108.0 0.2 -8.6 ailgll ajgal
Receivers 711 71.5 76.6 -0.6 -7.2 Jldiwl djgal
Radio broadcast and television o i . (| A
receivers 711 71.5 76.6 -0.6 -7.2 wugjalig (nelal Judiwl djpal
Smart cards 127.4 127.3 1231 0.1 3.5 ahs alalhy
Smart Cards 1274 127.3 1231 0.1 3.5 adall alalhyl
Medical equipments 86.6 86.7 92.8 -0.1 -6.7 auhll ajgadll
Medical Equipment 86.5 86.5 92.2 0.0 -6.2 aub Gilaoo
The diagnosis of the medical electrical 950 950 977 0.0 28 aulyps (s djgal
Ihe orthopaedic devices Jabr bone 959 959 1018 0.0 58 olholl jguw4s pa djpal claclll pygdil djgal
ractures
Furniture Medicine 83.3 83.3 90.0 0.0 -7.4 whll étii
Tools and medical diagnosis 80.7 80.9 88.1 -0.2 -84 dub (pAdilig k:]lgli
Fluid density measurements e . s .
(Hedromtrut) 80.7 80.9 88.1 -0.2 -84 (wlfiogjua) Jilgudl aalis guuldo
Visual equipment and photographic o L . .o f
equipmgntp photograp 96.6 966  105.0 0.0 -8.0 naliegigd pgni cilanog dyny djgal
Optical Devices 86.6 86.6 923 0.0 -6.2 oy djgal
Photography 1014 1014 1112 0.0 -8.8 walycgigall pgnill ajpal




Tabled (14 /14)

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

] [}
l|| ||l
L Iy

] [}
|||III I=I'|l

]
clnalld alelldiyall

General Authority for Statistics

(1€/71€) € Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaill (uulall pdll
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wliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

o] T 19 gubhuuel
Percent Change From
Aug 2019 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Clocks and parts thereof
Watches

Transport equipment
Motorized vehicles and trailers

Motor vehicles

Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor
vehicles

Other transport equipment

Two-wheel bicycles

954
954
1034
1034
104.5
97.3
94.6

94.6

954
95.4
1034
103.5
104.5
97.3
93.2
93.2

0.0
0.0
0.0

-0.1

0.0
0.0
15
15

-1.8
-1.8
11
1.0
19
-3.9
3.8
3.8

logljalg calelwll

3 Glelw

Jaill vilaeo

aljghdog vilbpo aila wbibye
albpoll aila alsyell

Al ango (na daino pe ailgig cljal
Glbpall ala absell

mpi Jai ulaoo
Gilaoy wlalja




Table6 (13/ 1)

(1 /1F) Tdgaall

aloall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

General Index 100.000
Agricuture and fishery products 8.670
Cereals 1.857
Wheat 0.588
Maize (corn) 0.359
Barley 0.909
Vegetables 0.739
Melons 0.143
Fruit-bearing vegetables 0472
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 0.124
Fruits 2.052
Tropical and subtropical fruits 1.231
Citrus fruits 0.251
Grape 0.102
Pome fruits and stone fruits 0.469
Seeds 0.154
Other seeds 0.154
Potatoes 0.175
Potatoes 0175
Coffee and derivatives 0.067
Coffee bean Green 0.067
Legumes 0.043
Legumes 0.043
Fodder 0.819
Forage products 0.819
Live animals 1.703

plall (uulball péyll
lowill ung acljl cilaiio

wgnll

Qodll

gjall

podll

cilgpmall

ahul

dpaioll calgpaall
dijag dyan Gilgyna
aslgall

dilgiw !l auig awlgiwll aslgall
(@lbnos) anoa ablgd
2jlb wic

g (nle dugino ahlga
Jgdl

192l 4o lape
wublhyl

wublby

pildisiog dgpall

oAl g

aldgédl

allgd

wallcdll

an wlilgns




(r/71m) Tdgall

iloall

cileganall g wlgulll
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

Table6 (13/ 2 )
Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Live cattle 0.986
Other ruminants 0.717
Eggs 0.688
Eggs 0.688
Other animal products 0.030
Natural honey 0.030
Fish 0.274
Fresh or chilled fish 0.274
Crustaceans 0.069
Crustaceans, not frozen 0.069
Ores and Minerals 0.590
Stones building 0.258
Marble and other calcareous stone building 0.258
Sand 0.332
Natural sands 0.226
Pebbles, gravel,stone broken 0.106
Food products,beverages and tobacco and

17.306
textiles
Meat and meat products 1311
Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled 0.234
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled 0.041
Meat of mammals, Frozen 0.300
Meat of poultry, Frozen 0.736
Fish and crustaceans 0.153
Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and other fish
meat) 0.070
Tuna and canned fish 0.066
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Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(P /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Crustaceans, frozen 0.016
Reserved vegetables 0.310
Frozen vegetables, pulses and potatoes 0.135
Homs canned pickled problem 0.175
Fruit preserves 0.559
Dried fruit 0.011
Fruit juices 0.422
Fruits and other nuts reserved 0.126
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 1.788
Vegetable oils 1.701
Margarine 0.087
Milk 0.593
Milk 0.563
Cream, fresh 0.030
Other dairy products 1.838
Milk and cream in solid forms 0.298
Yogurt (milk Rob) 0.794
Butter 0.092
Cheese, fresh or processed 0.501
Ice cream 0.153
Grain mill products 0.923
Wheat flour 0.188
Other cereal rrain products (including corn flakes) 0.063
Rice crunched half or completely grinded 0.672
Animal Food 0.109
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Table6 (13/ 4 )

(€ /1F) Tdgull

aloall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Preparations for animal feed 0.109
Bakery products 2.146
Baklawa 0.036
Plain biscuits 0.520
Pastry and Cakes 1.081
Bread and other bakers wares 0.509
Suger 0.409
Refined sugar 0.409
Cocoa, chocolate and sugar confectionery 0.405
Chocolate 0.298
Sugary sweets 0.107
Uncooked pasta 0.240
Spaghetti 0.240
Food products n.e.c. 1.276
Coffee and tea 0.163
Spices and aromatic, processed 0.138
Other food products 0.975
bottled drinks 1.236
Water 0117
Gaseous drinks 1119
Tobacco products 0.359
Cigars 0.348
Moasel 0.011
Threading sewing 0.145
Sewing thread 0.145
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Table6 ( 13/ 5)
Relative Importances For ' ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ [
By Section and Division and Group "|||I I|||"
h
and Class . Wdalelldirall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

(o /1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

duwill dwomill

Desciption

Relative Importance

Fabric is cotton 0.009
Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine

0.009
animal hair
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Textile articles other than apparel 0.623
Made-up textile articles 0.321
Blankets 0.064
Towels 0.197
Other made -up textile aricles 0.059
Carpets and textile floor coverings 0.303
Carpets and textile floor coverings, knotted 0.220
Other carpets and textile floor coverings (including
those of felt) 0083
Knitting Fabrics 1332
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel 1.332
Knitted gloves - socks 0.012
Knitwear Garments 0.010
Clothing of woven fabrics 1310
Leather and leather products; footwear 1.166
Bags 0.160
Luggage bags, handbags 0.160
Footwear 0.825
Footwear 0.825
Sports footwear 0.071
Sports footwear 0.071
Other footwar 0.109
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(1 /71r) Tdgall

dlaall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

-+ =T 1€ qulwll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Other footwar 0.109
Other goods 33.724
Wooden planks 0.292
Wooden planks 0.292
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Panels manufactured 0.325
Panels manufactured 0.325
Other wooden products 0.138
Other wooden products 0.138
Pulp, paper and paperboard 2.148
Newsprint 0.573
Toilet paper 0.702
Cardboard 0.154
Other paper and paperboard products 0.720
Books 0.080
Books 0.080
Petroleum oils 7.853
Motor spirit( gasolene) 5.345
Gas oil 1.846
Lubricating petroleum 0.662
Petroleum gases 0.103
Petroleum gases 0.103
Chemicals non-core membership 5.066
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Relative Importances For

[
l||
Wholesale Price Index Wl
[

By Section and Division and Group RITRATLE
h
and Class clnaldld alolldiiall

General Authority for Statistics

(V /IF) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Chemicals 0.160
Chemical elements is not nec 4.906
Fertilizers and pesticides 1.229
Mineral or chemical fertilizers,nitrogenous 0.919
Insecticides 0.310
Plastics in primary forms 1.029
Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms 1.029
Other chemical products, artificial fibers 5.671
Paints and derivatives 1193
Coverings 1141
Printing ink 0.052
Pharmaceutical products 3.403
Vitamins and Steroids 0.363
Medicines therapeutic uses or preventive diplomacy 2.016
Other pharmaceutical products 1.024
Toilet preparations 1.010
Toilet preparations 1.010
Chemical prducts n.e.c. 0.064
Essential oils 0.064
Rubber and plastics products 3.112
Rubber tyres and tubes 0.775
Tyres 0.775
Other rubber products 0.399
Rubber and plastics 0.399
Semi-manufactures of plastics 1.206
Pipes and tubes, plastic 0133
Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip of plastics 1.073
Packaging products of plastics 0.579
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(A /IF) Tdgaall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"
and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption
Plastic bags 0172
Plastic bottles boxes 0.407
Other plastics prod products 0.153
Tableware, kitchenware,household articles 0.150
Builders’ ware of plastics n.e.c. 0.004
Glass and non-metallic products 4570
Glass products 0.822
Glass 0.143
Glass fibres 0.419
Other glass articles 0.260
Ceramic construction tools and other 0.248
Ceramic sinks, baths 0.107
Ceramic household and ornamental articles 0.141
Refractory products and construction products is
thermal voe
Red brick Bricks 0.270
Kicana and Ceramic and Floor 0.255
Gypsum and lime and cement 0.932
Gypsum types 0179
Cement 0.753
Articles of concrete, cement and plaster 1.607
Non-refractory mortars and concretes 0.651
Iltems made of gypsum 0.152
Tiles Cement 0.505
Armed concrete pipes 0.299
The building blocks of items made of them 0.351
Marble and stone 0.120
Other worked monumentaor building stone 0.231
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Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(9 /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
No other metal products metal 0.084
Articles of asphalt or of similar material 0.084
Furniture 1152
Seats 0.088
Other furniture, of a kind used in offces 0.092
Other products not classified 0.798
Mattresses Sprinq 0174
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Sports goods 0.042
Gymnasium or athletics articles and equipment 0.042
Games 0.151
Toys and Games non-human 0.074
Video game consoles 0.077
Other manufactured articles n.e.c. 0.168
Ribbons Typewriter movies 0.035
Other manufactured 0134
Metal products, machinery and equipment 39.709
Products of iron or steel 5.625
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy steel, 3.380
Iron rods and wires 0.775
Wire of iron or non-alloy steel 0.050
Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of steel 1184
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of cast-iron 0.235
Copper and Nickel 1.257
Copper 1.257
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

]
l||
L

[

llll| lllll

I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(- 71r) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Gold Bullion

Products from Alomoumnyum or aluminum alloy
Fabricated metal products

Structural Metal Products

Doors and windows

Tanks and reservoirs

Tanks, reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products

Household Metal Products

Hand tools

Fuel tanks and drums

Screws and fasteners

General- purpose machinery

General-purpose machinery

Engines and turbines

Nternal combustion engines used in automobiles
Water pumps

liquids pumps

Air pumps

Taps, cocks and valves

Lifting equipment

Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks whetheror not
fitted with lifting or handling equipment;

Other multi-purpose machines

Gases and air conditioning equipment and cooling

generators

Machines for cleaning bottles and spraying devices

Special-purpose machinery

Agricultural machinery

1324
1324
3.920
2.230
2.230
0.495
0.495
1195
0.184
0.062
0.039
0.438
0471
5.791
0.064
0.064
1.768
0.620
0.441
0.707
0.796

0.796

3.163

1.878

1.285
1.683
0.204
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

]
l||
L

[

llll| lllll

I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(11 /1) Tdgaall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Agricultural Tractors
Mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing or
spraying liquids or powders for agriculture

Machune-tools
Tools for working in the hand, powered
Electrical machinery andapparatus for soldering

Machinery for mining, quarrying and construction
Other mobile equipment (bulldozers and
mechanical shovels and Studies)

Sorting and screening, mineral solids

Machines for the production of textiles, clothing,
leather

Preparation of textile material and woven and
woven machines

Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts thereof
Cooking appliances and plate warmers, non-
electric, domestic,

Other special-purpose machinery

Other machinery for the Purpose

Oddice, accounting and computing machinery
Office and accounting machinery

Printing machines

Machinery and other offices

Computing machinery

The laptops

Storage units

Electrical machinery and apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and transformers
Electric motors, generators

Transformers

0.146

0.058

0.391
0.079
0311
0.255

0.053

0.202

0.053

0.053

0.733
0.676

0.057

0.047
0.047
2.102
0.674
0577
0.097
1.428
0732
0.697
4,544
1.302
0671
0631
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(/1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"

Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.

By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"

and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

duwill dromill
Desciption

Electricity distribution and control apparatus 0.529

Parts of electricity distribution or control 0.529

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre cables 1931

Insulated winding wire 1.824

Other electric conductors 0.106

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Lighting lamps 0.247

Electric lamps 0.247

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.298

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.020

Electrical insulators 0.278

Radio, television and communication

3.185
equipment and apparatus
Transmitters 2.027
Transmission apparatus for radio broadcasting
ortelevision, o452
Television, 1.895
Receivers 0.815
Radio broadcast and television receivers 0.815
Smart cards 0.344
Smart Cards 0.344
Medical equipments 1.741
Medical Equipment 0.698
The diagnosis of the medical electrical 0177
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone fractures 0.012
Furniture Medicine 0.509
Tools and medical diagnosis 0.635

lpsa panillg <lbypall ijgi djgal

lgsa panill gl <lypall ujgi jpall cljal
dyny duay Gllls dgjeo cilllag i
dlgjao wal ¢l lwi

il dilgs Wilngo

alylhyg ddgl Lla

alylhyg dlgl Lila

dclo] aulno

dilyg5 aulno

logljalg (nyal dilygs Gilano

loglialg (nyal &ilygs Gilano

asibgs alljle

Glllnilllg ggjalillg gialdl djgaig wlaoo
by gjgal

ugijalill gi (aclall cull Jluy] djgai
wailgll ajgal

Uil &jga|

(igrjalig (acla] Jldiwl djgal

ahi aldalhy

aball alalhyl

duhll jgadll

dub Wlaoo

auilygh (AL Gjpa

olboll jguwhs pn ﬁj.g;i cliredll ougdil Elj.g;i

dub (pAddiig L;nlg:ai




Table6 ( 13/ 13)

Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

[
I||
L

[
llll| ||I|I
I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(17 1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

il dwomill

Relative Importance

Fluid density measurements (Hedromtrut)

Visual equipment and photographic equipment

Optical Devices

Photography

Clocks and parts thereof

Watches

Transport equipment

Motorized vehicles and trailers

Motor vehicles

Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor vehicles
Other transport equipment

Two-wheel bicycles

0.635
0.208
0.068
0.140
0.200
0.200
8.537
8.473
7.242
1231
0.065
0.065
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